Infrared
DS190 LUXEON IR Compact Line Product Datasheet  ©2018 Lumileds Holding B.V. All rights reserved.
The LUXEON IR Compact Line is a product line of high power infrared
emitters specifically designed for high efficiency as required in a small
spaces. Their compact and well-defined light source geometry allows
them to be easily coupled into secondary optics for tight beam control.
LUXEON IR Compact Line is designed with innovative LUXEON technology
to provide industry-leading performance. Through best-in-class thermal

LUXEON IR Compact Line emitters are tested and binned with a 20ms monopulse of 1000mA at a junction temperature,
Tj, of 25°C.
Part Number Nomenclature
Part numbers for LUXEON IR Compact Line follow the convention below:
L  1  I  Z  –  0  A  A  A  X  X  X  X  X  X  X  X  X
Where:
A  A  A – designates nominal peak wavelength
X  X  X  X  X  X  X  X  X – reserved for further customization
Therefore, the following part number is used for a LUXEON IR Compact emitter with a peak wavelength of 850nm:
L  1  I  Z  –  0  8  5  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0
Radiometric Power Maintenance
Please contact your local Sales Representative or Lumileds Technical Solutions Manager for more information about the long-
term performance of this product.
Environmental Compliance
Lumileds LLC is committed to providing environmentally friendly products to the solid-state lighting market. LUXEON IR Compact
Line is compliant to the European Union directives on the restriction of hazardous substances in electronic equipment, namely
the RoHS Directive 2011/65/EU and REACH Regulation (EC) 1907/2006. Lumileds LLC will not intentionally add the following
restricted materials to its products: lead, mercury, cadmium, hexavalent chromium, polybrominated biphenyls (PBB) or
polybrominated diphenyl ethers (PBDE).
DS190 LUXEON IR Compact Line Product Datasheet  20180619 ©2018 Lumileds Holding B.V. All rights reserved. 3
Performance Characteristics
Product Selection Guide
Table 1 . Product performance and optical characteristics of LUXEON IR Compact Line at 1000mA, Tj=25°C .
Peak
WaVeLenGtH [1]
(nm)
tyPICaL
fWHm Beam
anGLe (°)
radIOmetrIC POWer [2]
(mW)
tyPICaL radIant
IntensIty
(mW/sr)
tyPICaL
sPeCtrUm fWHm
(nm)
Part nUmBer
mInImUm tyPICaL
850 150 900 1050 250 35 L1IZ-0850000000000
940 150 1000 1150 300 50 L1IZ-0940000000000
Notes for Table 1:
1. Lumileds maintains a tolerance of ±0.5nm on peak wavelength measurements.
1. Lumileds maintains a tolerance of ±7% on radiometric power measurements.
Electrical and Thermal Characteristics
Table 2 . Electrical and thermal characteristics for LUXEON IR Compact Line at 1000mA, Tj=25°C .
Part nUmBer
fOrWard VOLtaGe [1] (Vf)
tyPICaL temPeratUre
COeffICIent Of fOrWard
VOLtaGe [2]
(mV/°C)
tyPICaL temPeratUre
COeffICIent Of Peak
WaVeLenGtH [2]
(nm/°C)
tyPICaL tHermaL
resIstanCe—JUnCtIOn
tO sOLder Pad
(°C/W)mInImUm tyPICaL maXImUm
L1IZ-0850000000000 2.7 3.2 3.7 -4.6 0.26 2.8
L1IZ-0940000000000 2.3 2.9 3.4 -2.6 0.29 2.8
Notes for Table 2:
1. Lumileds maintains a tolerance of ±1% on forward voltage measurements.
2. Measured between 25°C and 85°C.
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Table 3 . Absolute maximum ratings for LUXEON IR Compact Line .
Parameter maXImUm PerfOrmanCe
DC Forward Current [1, 2] 1000mA
Peak Pulsed Forward Current [1, 3] 3000mA
Emitter Junction Temperature [1] (DC & Pulse) 145°C
ESD Sensitivity (ANSI/ESDA/JEDEC JS-001-2012) Class 3B
Operating Case Temperature [1] -40°C to 125°C